Title
Genealogy
Gieler Amalia
Pollak
Pollak
Kohn
Sprinzeles
Kohn
Sprinzeles
Kohn
Kohn
Sprinzeles
Sprinzeles
Kohn
Kohn
Kohn
Kohn
Kohn
Kohn
Kohn

Theresienstadt

Sprinzeles
Kohn
Kohn
Gieler
Kohn
Rosenfeld

Tauber
Kohn
Kohn
Sprinzeles
Maodling

Number Name

1
2 Amalia
3
4 Alice
5 Josef
6 Adolf
7 Siegfried
8 Heinrich
9 Maianne
10 Adolf
11 Max
12 Bernard
13
14 Siegfried
15
16 Josef
16 Josef
17
18 Brothers
19
20
21 Siegfried
22 Adolf
23 Amalia
24 Amalia
25 Janka

26 Fritz

27

28 Norbert
29 Adolf
30

Description

List of all people

Death Certificate

Details of Pollak Family

Details re Alice Pollak

Descending Narrative

Descendents

Documents of Siegfried Kohn *

Details of Jewish Assets

Details of Jewish Assts 27/04/1938

Personal Asset details of Jews 27/04/1938
Assets 1938

Details of assets 27/04/1938

Photo of family 1936/37

Letter home from journey Trieste to Shanghai
Jewish taxpayers census 1753-1857

Children Birth Records Kultusgemeinde Deutschkreuz
Details of birth of children of Josef & Anna Kohn
Census 1856

Correspondence - trans S Faine Melbourne
Deportiertr aus Oesterreich

Wiener Heimatrollen details of family

Letter raising questions in letters and thumbnail sketch
Notice of Death’

Amaila Kohn Letter to solicitor

First photograph of a cocker spaniel in the family
Letter to Amalia Kohn

Letter to Amalia Kohn - Gieler

2 picnic fotos 1920 & 1930 includes Karl Wurmbrand
Photo

Photo of the grave of Adolf and Amalia

Photos Specht including grave



Gieler

Kohn
Sprinzeles
Sprinzeles
Kohn

Hahn
Deutschkreuz
Modling
Sprinzeles
Kohn
Theresienstadt
Kohn

Kohn

Hahn
Sprinzeles
Wiener Adressen
Sprinzeles
Zentralfriedhof
Cemetery Project
Sprinzeles
Sprinzeles
Sprinzeles
Resouces

Exile and Deportation

Maly Trostinets
Kohn
Theresienstadt
Gieler
Gieler
Kohn
Kohn
Kohn
Kohn

31 Amalia
32

33 Karl
34

35

36

37

38

39

40 Norbert
41

42 Amalia
43 Amalia
44 Hahn
45 Naftali
46

47

48

49

50 Paul
51

52 Sara
53

54

55

56 Amalia
57

58 Ernst
59 Ernst
60 Amalia
61 Amalia
62 Amalia
63 Amalia

Amalia Gieler nee Kohn Death Certificate
Research in Hungary and Deutschkreuz

Details of Karl Sprinzeles lived in Switzerland
Entries from Official Cemetry Book Nikolsburg
Schwarbart branch

Family from Nikolsburg-Mikulov

History of details from Shlomo Spitzer's book
Letter re plaque on strret side

Letter from Herta Schoen re Sprinzeles

Details of transportation to Nirsk 1938, Opole 1941
Photos Autumn 1990

Amalia Kohn Medical/Fitness Certificate

Amalia Kohn Train Timetable

Hahn, Kohn, Sprinzeles Kartei der Fremden
Letter and photos

Viennese addresses

Alphabetical list including dates

Jewish Section of Central Cemetry plan & examples
Jewish Cemetries in Austria

Letter from Lola

Letter from Martha sister of Naftali Chaim

Sara -Italian connections

Printed Holocaust Genealogy Resources
Transports to Minsk,Theresienstadt, Litzmannstadt
Detailed Description

Deutsches Reich Passport/UK Passport and ID Card
Transportation of Jews from Prague

Passport, Brasil ID Card & UK ID Card

Ernst Gieler Death Certificate

Hilfsfond

School Certificate/ Reports and References

Tax Certificate

Police Report 1938



Kohn
Kohn
Gieler
Kohn
Kohn
Gieler
Gieler
Gieler
Kohn
Gieler
Gieler
Gieler
Gieler
Gieler
Gieler
Gieler
Stoer
Kohn
Genealogy
Kohn
Pollak
Gieler
Hahn
Kohn
Kohn
Kohn
Kohn
Gieler -Kohn
Kohn
Kohn
Genealogy
Holocaust Memorial
Holocaust Memorial

64 Amalia
65 Amalia
66 Ernst
67 Rosa
67 Adolf
68 Amalia
69 Ernst
70 Ernst
71 Adolf
72 Ernst
73 Ernst
74 Ernst
75 Ernst
76 Ernst
77 Ernst
78 Ernst
79 Julie
80

81

82 Moritz
82 Felix
83 Peter
84

85

86

87

88 Amalia
89 Ernst
90 Adolf
91

92

93

94

Heimatschein

Valuation of Property

Postcard Primary evidence of being in a lager
Last known letter from Rosa and Adolf

Last known letter from Adolf and Rosa in 1941
Amlia Gieler British Nationality and Status of Aliens Act
13807587 Sapper Ernst Hermann Gieler
Soldier's Release Book Class 'A'

Description of May Trostinec & the final solution
Appenticship Papers

Birth Certificate

Reference from Rio

Schweierischer Caritasverband detals of journey to Lisbon
Reference from Richard Klinger & Exacta Brazil
Alien Certificate & Card

Statement & evidence of arrest in Zurich

Letters to Amalia Kohn from Julie Stoer
Deutschkreuz information

Jewish Gen Family Finder ID and Password
Address and transportation to Lodz

Address and Transportation to Nisko

Birth Certificate/ Marriage Certificate

Letters and details from Hahns

Austrian Bank Holocaust Litigation Settlement
Details of Transportation

Letter from Peter Gieler to Committee for Jewish Claims
Birth Certificate 1918/1938

Ernst Gieler & Amalia Kohn Marriage Certificate
Postsparkasse Buecher( records of accounts)
Records from the Industry and trade Directory
1848 Jewish Census Hungary

Bohemia and Moravia

List of names of deported Jews from Vienna



Genealogy
Lohberger
Lohberger
Maps

Gieler Antonia
Gieler Karoline
Hutla

Gieler

Gieler

Gieler -Lohberger

Gieler -Tegel
Gieler Josef
Gieler Karl
Gieler Karl
Gieler Ernst
Gieler Ernst
Gieler Ernst
Gieler Karl
Tegel

Gieler Karl
Lohberger
Gieler Karoline
Gieler Karl
Gieler Josef
Gieler Josef
Gieler Karolina
Gieler Karl
Kohn

Gieler Ernst
Specht
Specht
Sprinzeles
Kohn

95

96 Karoline
97 Barbara
98

99 Tegel
100 Lohberger
101

102

102

103 Lohberger
104 Tegel
105 Josef
106 Ernst
107 Karl
108 Ernst
109 Ernst
110 Ernst
111 Karl
112 Antonia
113 Karl
114 Karolina
115 Lohberger
116 Karl
117 Josef
118 Josef
119 Karolina
120 Karl
121 Amalia
122 Ernst
123 Ludwig
124 Ludwig
125 Albert
126 Heinrich

Extracts for Sprinzeles, Kohn, Rosenfeld etc

Arian Ancestry

Details of Neuern,Millik,Deschenitz, Eisenstrass etc
Maps of Moravia and Silesia

nee Tegel died 30/05/1932 aged 76

Dea-th Announcement

Death Announcement -husband of Barbara Lohberger
Family arcives from Opava

Request on Gieler Family

Marriage Certificate Karl Gieler -Karoline Lohberger
Marriage Certificate Josef Gieler & Antonia Tegel
Birth Certificate

Heimatrecht in Wien/Right to domicile in Vienna

Karl & Karoline circa 1950 & Zurich Chris,Peter Amalia
Photographs Steiner House as well as wedding Photos
Details of Army Career

Certificate of Naturalization original and copies

Birth Certificate copy

Birth Certificate

Birth Certificate

Birth Certificate

Nee Lohberger Death Certificate

Death Certificate

Photos of Josef and Antonia

Photo Josef seated centre, Karl standing 2nd from left
Birth Certificate

Czech Birth Certificate

Certificate of Birth

Background to Ibarra Line and Cab de Hornes
Documents re Ludwig son of Berhard Sprinzeles
Documents related to Theresienstadt and family tree
Death 5/04/1884, wife lIna and children

Lived in Deutschkreuz Posessions 1879



Sprinzeles
Gieler Ernst
Kohn

Kohn
Nikolsburg
Sprinzeles
Hahn
Sprinzeles
Hahn
Sprinzeles
Nikolsburg
Sprinzeles
Sprinzeles
Sprinzeles
Moravia
Nikolsburg
Deutschkreuz
Jews

Stoer
Nikolsburg
Maédling
Jews
Nikolsburg
Eisenstadt
Nikolsburg
Nikolsburg
Nikolsburg
Nikolsburg
Opole
Niederdsterreich
Burgenland
Hungary
Burgenland

127 Adolf
128 Ernst
129

130

131 Mikulov
132 Herman
133 Hahn
133

134 Hahn
134

135 Mikulov
136 Mikulov
137

138

139

140 Mikulov
141

142

143 Poldi
144 Mikulov
145

146

146 Mikulov
147

147 Mikulov
148 Mikulov
149 Mikulov
150 Mikulov
151 Norbert
152

153

154

155

Death Register at IKG,Vienna 4/09/1919

Details and Notes of journey fron Geneva to Rio
Details of fates of various members of Kohn Family
Family Photo with Amalia,Martha,Lisl Pollak Irma

Society of the friends of Jewish Culture invitation 2000

Family Tree

Details from Documents and Archives from Brno
Details of archives 1798-1884

Details from Moravian Archives Primary Evidence
Details of deaths from Cemetry Inventory

Plan of Jewish quarter

Details of burials in Nikolsburg

Details of burials Zentralfriedhof Vienna
Viennese families from Moravia

Die Maerischen Landesrabbiner

History of the Jews in Nikolsburg (German)
History of Jews in Deutschkreuz

Jewish Movements in Moravia and Bohemia
Leopold History of the family 21/03/1996
Tourist Information

extract Geschichte der Juden in Osterreich

Jews in Shanghai, story of a haven and catalogue
Births and Deaths in Jewish Register

Ghetto Research by Josef Klampfer

History of

Historical development of Jewish Neighbourhood
The Shamash of Nikolsburg a legend of Judaism
Possible Information on Norbert Kohn

History of Jews in Baden near Vienna (in German)
Das juedisch Viertel von Eisenstadt

Archives of Gyor -Moson-Sopron

Aus dem Sieben Gemeinden



Maédling 156 History of

Kohn 157 Adolf Reply and detail of Assets

Sprinzeles 157 Bernard Reply and detail of Assets

Sprinzeles 157 Max Reply and detail of Assets

Sprinzeles 157 Heinrich Reply and detail of Assets

Sprinzeles 157 Reply re assets of Bernhard,Max, Heinrich see Adolf Kohn
Korint 158 Examples of handwriting common from 1500 to 1930
Austria 159 Austria & Jews in 20thCentury Edited by Rob. Wistrich
Jews 159 Austria and Jews in the 20th Century

Genealogy 160 A useful tool for Sephardic Genealogy

Genealogy 161 Genealogical Resources for German- Jewish Ancestory
Archives 162 The Nazi Concentration Camps

Holocaust Memorial 162 The Nazi Concentration Camps Operation Reinhard Camps
Holocaust Memorial 163 We shall not forget Memories of the Holocaust
Holocaust Memorial 164 Tracing Family Members lost in the holocaust
Holocaust Memorial 165 Online Resources

Archives 166 Moritz Kohn  The Austrian State archives War Archives

Archives 167 Austria -details and addresses of all archivies
Genealogy 168 Genealogy of Austria- Hungary

Genealogy 169 Sudetenland Information Page

Deutschkreuz 170 Location

Szobotiszt 170 Location of

Shanghai 171 Shanghai remembered ref S & E Kohn

Jews 172 The names of Jews

Sprinzeles 173 Heinrich Assets 1938 ( brother of Rosa)

Kohn 174 Karoline Answer to querty to IKG

Kohn 175 Josef Family- Leopold & ignaz

Theresienstadt 176 Eichmann informs Jews on Deportation from Austria
Postsparkasse 177 ‘Assets of Jewish Clients, Nazi Loot 1938-45

Sprinzeles 178 Heinrich Details of fates of various members of Kohn Family
Jews 179 Details of Jewish Museum & Synagogue in Toledo Spain
Jews 180 Tragedy of Austrian jews-details of actions against Jews

Maédling 180 Tragedy of Austrian jews-details of actions against Jews



Grossolbersdorf

Gross- Olbersdorf

Gieler
Austria
Theresienstadt
Austria
Austria
Hahn

Kohn
Rosenfeld
Zentralfriedhof
Archives
Hahn

Kohn
Sprinzeles
Archives
Nikolsburg
Kohn
Sprinzeles
Sprinzeles
Specht
Genealogy
Gieler Ernst
Gieler Ernst
Gieler Ernst
Kohn
Specht
Specht
Specht
Specht
Kohn

Kohn
Shanghai

181

182

183

184

185

186

187

188 Hahn
188

188

188

189

189 Hahn
189

189

190

190 Mikulov
191 Adolf
192 Heinrich
193 Max
194 Bernard
195

196 Ernst
197 Ernst
198 Ernst
199 Amalia
200 Ludwig
201 Ludwig
202 Ludwig
203 Ludwig
204 Siegfried
204 Ernst
204

Details of Merchants and shopkeepers

History of (in German) Besiedlung des Kuhlaendischen

Correspondence and famiy trees from Gielers
The Truth about Austria 1933-45

Official Czech publication

Anschluss March 1938-1988

Anschluss Exhibition

Details of burials at Zentralfriedhof Vienna
Details of Burials of Kohn,Hahn and Rosenfeld
Details of burials at Zentralfriedhof Vienna
Burials at Zentralfriedhof, Hahn, Kohn, Rosenfeld
Konskritionsamt Meldekarten Nikolsburg
Meldekartei

Meldekartein

Meldekartein

Documents from Births and Deaths

Births and Deaths

Assets 1938

Assets 1938

Assets 1938

Assets 1938

Peter Gieler Resources databook 1

Black Book essays etx

Black Book 2 Essays

Diary 1947 onwards

Diary

Documents 1940

Letters and documents from Roas and Bernhard
Letters and documents re Theresienstadt
Documents 1945

Shangai

Shangai

The connections vis a vis Siegfried and Ernst



Deutschkreuz
Vienna
Theresienstadt
Gieler Karl
Holocaust Memorial
Sprinzeles
Lohberger
Lohberger
Gieler

Vienna
Holocaust Memorial
Anti- Semitism
Sprinzel;es
Sprinzeles
Sprinzeles
Sprinzeles
Graz

Kohn

Kohn
Nikolsburg
Maédling

Kohn

Gieler Ernst
Gieler Ernst
Kohn
Sprinzeles
Hahn
Holocaust Memorial
Sprinzeles
Mattersdorf
Stoer

Jews

Jews

205

206

207

208 Karl
209

210 Enrico
211 Adam
212 Adam
213

214

215

216

217

218 Josef
219

220 Paul
221

222 Josef
222 Edmund
223 Mikulov
224

225 Josef
226 Ernst
227 Ernst
228 Edmund
229

230

231

232

233 Mattersdorf

234
235
236

Kohn family Information

Research

The real story by Rabbi S Zaiden

Karl & Karoline outside house in Wiener Neudorf
Memorial Education Pack

Details of the Italian Brance of Sprinzeles family
Grave in Siebenhirten of Adam and Anna

Copies Birth and Marriage Certificates

Photos of Stefan,Kate,Alison, Korine and Peter
Photos of War Damage

Review of Holocaust

Mention of Sprinzeles

Fragment of letter from Tami Lehman re Sprinzeles
Edict allowing Josef to marry 1813

List of all records found so far

Birth and death records

History of Jews in Graz;Anton Gieler mentioned a Jew
Photo with Edmund

Photo with Josef

Details of Martin Perl's trip

Postcard & photos to Kohn family

Census of 1850 with details of all the family
Documents re Zurich/Switzerland

Documentation re arrest in Bruxelles Belgium Nov 1938
Database of known Sprinzeles

A Letter to the Stars

Letters to a from IKG re Sprinzeles

A family history

Documentation and evidence re fate of Stoer family
Die Juden in Deutschkreuz

Das Ende der juedischen Gemeinden in Burgenland



Jews 237 Destruction of jewish communities in Burgenland

Gieler 238 Descendents of Giller Johannes

Gieler 239 Birth Documents of Franz & Anton Gieler and Teresia Gebauer
Hahn 240 Various research on memebrs of Hahn family
Sprinzeles 241 Descendents and narrative of Sprinzeles

Nikolsburg 242 Handwriiten transcripts of Houses and owners

Kohn 243 Norbert Fate of Norbert, Rosa and Adolf

Rosenfeld 243 Rudolfine Fate of Rudolfine

Kohn 244 Adolf Search for evidence of his birth

Sprinzeles 245 Rosa Relatives of Rosa Sprinzeles

Gieler 246 Peter Realtionship between Peter & Paul and Carol Lehman Witzig
Sprinzeles 247 Correspondence with Tami Lehman -Witzig
Rosenfeld 248 Correspondence with Schachter & Stadler

Gieler 249 Ernst Details of the Ship Strategist and Convoy SL.122
Kohn 250 Josef Letter from Tante Klara widow of Josef Kohn

Gieler 251 Ernst Letters various from Father Huegler of Zurich

Gieler 252 Ernst School Certificate and Technical College Certificate
Gieler 253 Ernst Various correspondence with Hilfsfond Austria
Gieler 254 Ernst Letter from Franz to Ernst see note

Gieler 255 Ersnt Letters from Karolina Gieler (Ernst's mother)
Sprinzeles 256 Letter regarding several Sprinzeles

Pollak 257 Details re Alice & Melitta exemption from Internment
Sprinzeles 258 Exemption form internment Max. Helene & Florence
Moravia 259 Juden in Maehren (German Text)

Rosenfeld 260 Letter re Rosenfeld (confused)

Gieler 261 Ernst Various telegrams

Kohn 261 Amalia Various telegrams

Gieler 262 Ernst Private correspondnece with Amely

Kohn 262 Amalia Private correspondence with Ernst

Gieler 263 Ernst Details of Journey Geneva to London via Brazil

Kohn 264 Irma Birth Certificate

Diamant 265 Siegfried Marriage Certificate

Kohn 266 Check Letter from Rosa,Adolf and Norbert



Nikolsburg
Gieler
Gieler
Genealogy
Gieler
Kohn
Kohn
Smetana
Books
Blcher
Blicher
Books
Books
Books
Blcher
Blcher
Blcher
Books
Books
Books
Books
Books
Books
Books
Books
Books
Books
Books
Blcher
Blcher
Books
Books
Blcher

267

268

289 Christopher
290

291 Christopher
292 Lazar

293 Adolf

Various documents births,deaths and marriages
Burke's Peerage world Book of Gielers

Photos various

False leads similar surnames but no relationship found
Photos various

Descendants of Lazar

Descendants of Adolf

294 Documents relating to Smetana Family

295

296
297
298
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319

The Road to Dictatorship, Germany 1918-1933

Theresienstaedter, Studien u Dokumente 1997

100 Jahre Lyzeum Eisentorgasse Bachgasse

Anne Frank in the World

Forced Labor in Austria

The Wiesenthal File

Wien 1938

Demographie der juedischen Bevoelkerung Osterreichs
Sued Maehren

Defying Hitler

Vienna and the Jews, 1867-1938, a cultural history

Last Waltz in Vienna, destruction of a family 1842-1942
My Life

My life, my time, a story

Jewish Budapest

Jewish Mounments in Moravia and Silesia

The Jews of Austerlitz

Zidovske Pamatky Mikulova, Jewish Monuments in Nikolsburg
Jewish Monuments in Brno

Fragments of Memory, from Kolin to Jerusalem
Sudetenland

Der Golem , juedische Sagen aus Prag

Jewish Prague

Letter to the Stars

Holocaust- Die Ueberlebenden



Books
Books
Blcher
Blcher
Blcher
Blcher
Blcher
Blcher
Blcher
Blcher
Blcher
Books
Books
Autobiography
Austria Essays
Mikulov
Blcher
Blicher
Blcher
Books
Blcher
Blcher
Blcher
Kohn
Jews
Hahn
Sprinzeles
Sprinzeles
Blcher
Blcher
Gieler
Gieler
Gieler

320
321
322
323
324
325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334

335
336
337
338
339
340
341
342
343
344
345
346
347
348
349
350
351

Nikolsburg

Breaking the Silence

The War After, living with the holocaust

Hier in der heiligen juedischen Gemeinde Eisenstadt
Juedisches Leben in Baden

Aus der Sieben Gemeinden

Shanghai Passage, emigartion ins Ghetto

Die juedische Gemeinde von Deutschkreuz
Osterreicher im Exil, Grossbritannien 1938-1945
Leopoldstadt, kleine Welt an grossen Strom

Der letzte Jude hat den Tempel verlassen
Theresienstaedter Gedenkbuch

Lisbon, war in the shadows 1939-1945

The Lisbon Route, entry and escape in Nazi Europe
Computer files relating to Kohn- Gielers

Computer files relating to Austria

See Nikolsburg Amalia mentions going there as a child
Heimatbuch Nikolsburg

Juedische Namen und ihre Bedeutung

Beitraege zur Geschichte der Mattersdorfer Judengemeinde

The routes of the Sepharad

Zerstoerte juedischen Gemeinden 2002

Juden in Maehren (German Text)

Terezin

Translated coresspondence of letters in Melbourne
List of Jewish returnees from Theresienstadt

Email from Jan Richter re Hahn

Death Notice of Abraham Samuel Sprinzeles
Oesterreichischer Zentralkataster- Maehren u Schlesien
Die Stadt ohne Juden

Prague

Ernst Gieler Original Train Ticket 1939

Birth Certificate Copy

Certificate of Naturalisation



Postcards
Lohberger
Gieler
Diamant
Gieler
Kohn
Gieler
Gieler
Kohn
Gieler
Various
Gieler
Gieler
Gieler
Stoer
Gieler
Artikel
Artikel

352
353
354
355
356
357
358
359
360
361
362
363
364
365
366
367
368
369

Postcard to Ernst Gieler 04/03/40 in Switzerland

Birth Certificate of Karoline Lohberger

Amalia Gieler Death Certificate and letter from Peter
Geburtszeugnis von Siegfried Diamant

General Settlemt Fund to Peter Gieler

Transcript of Kohn Letters ( Korintschrift)
Correspondence with Agent in Australia re Widows Pensin for Amalia
Documents for Amalia Gieler re UK Employment
Inoculation of Amalia and Application for entry to USA
Further Docments re Employment in UK Amalia
Historic Envelopes

Telegram Death of Karl Gieler May 1954

Documents re Employment of ernst Gieler

Ernst Gieler and Amalia Kohn Marriage Arrangements
Letters from Poldi Stoer 1997

Letter to Ernst from Roberto Stein Brasil
Deutschkreuz/Zelem

Juden im Mittelalter



